

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

In re LIVINGSOCIAL MARKETING AND SALES PRACTICES LITIGATION)	Misc. Action No. 1:11-mc-0472 (ESH)
)	MDL No. 2254
)	
_____)	
This Document Relates To:)	
)	
ALL CASES)	DATE: March 7, 2013
)	TIME: 9:30 a.m.
_____)	JUDGE: Hon. Ellen S. Huvelle

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND INCENTIVE AWARD PAYMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	6
III. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED AWARD FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES IS REASONABLE AND SUPPORTED BY CIRCUIT PRECEDENT	12
A. The Requested Fee Award Is Reasonable under the “Constructive Common Fund” Percentage of Recovery Analysis	14
1. The Court May Consider the Value of the Injunctive Relief in Determining the Common Fund Amount	15
2. Plaintiffs’ Requested Award Is Reasonable in Light of the <i>Lorazepam</i> Factors.....	19
3. The Size of the Fund and Number of Persons Benefitted Justify the Requested Fee Award	19
4. The Class Was Represented by Skilled Attorneys Who Efficiently Litigated the Case and Achieved an Impressive Early Resolution	20
5. This Complexity and Duration of This Litigation Support the Requested Fee Award	21
6. The Risk of Nonpayment Was Significant	22
7. Class Counsel Devoted Substantial Time and Resources to This Litigation.....	23
8. The Fee and Expense Award Sought Here Is Consistent With Precedent.....	25
B. Plaintiffs’ Fee and Expense Request Is Also Fair and Reasonable Under the Lodestar Analysis.....	26
1. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Devoted a Reasonable Number of Hours to This Litigation.....	26
2. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Hourly Rates Are Reasonable	27
3. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Invested a Significant Amount of Time and Resources into This Case	29

	Page
4. Plaintiffs' Fee Request Is Reasonable in Light of the Contingent Nature of the Fee and Class Counsel's Ongoing Work	30
IV. PLAINTIFFS' EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED ON BEHALF OF THE CLASS	30
V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE INCENTIVE AWARDS OF \$2,500 FOR EACH NAMED PLAINTIFF WHO WAS DEPOSED AND \$500 FOR THOSE THAT WERE NOT DEPOSED	31
VI. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	12
<i>Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Cohen v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd., Co.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2007).....	5, 14, 15, 32
<i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15, 16
<i>Covington v. District of Columbia</i> , 57 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007).....	28
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 256 F.R.D. 239 (D.D.C. 2009)	27
<i>First State Orthopaedics v. Concentra, Inc.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 500 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>Fresh Kist Produce, L.L.C. v. Choi Corp.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.D.C. 2005).....	13
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	12, 26
<i>In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2003).....	4, 19, 25, 30
<i>In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	28
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	28
<i>In re Kitec Plumbing Sys. Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 3:09-md-02098-F (N.D. Tex. 2011).....	28

	Page
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D 369 (D.D.C. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1290(TFH), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12344 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	12
<i>In re Shering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.</i> , No. 09-CV-1099 (DMC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29121 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010).....	15
<i>In re Telik Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	28
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-197 (TFH), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25067 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001).....	14, 18, 19, 25
<i>In re: Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	12
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Kattan by Thomas v. District of Columbia</i> , 995 F.2d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>MacClarence v. Johnson</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 155 (D.D.C. 2008)	27
<i>O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	15
<i>Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2011)	15, 25
<i>Roots v. District of Columbia</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2011).....	5
<i>Sheppard v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</i> , No. 94-CV-0403(JG), 2002 WL 2003206 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002).....	4, 15

	Page
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4, 13, 18, 26
<i>Trombley v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Warner Holdings Co., III, Ltd.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 349 (D.D.C. 2007).....	4, 13, 15
<i>Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yamanouchi Pharm. Co. v. Danbury Pharm., Inc.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	28
<i>Yurman Designs, Inc. v. PAJ, Inc.</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 54 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	28
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§1693.....	2, 8
28 U.S.C.	
§1407.....	7
D.C. Code Ann.	
§28-3901, <i>et seq.</i>	8
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23.....	12
Rule 23(h).....	12, 15
